“Equipment and Materials” financed by IFAD includes vehicles, goods, services 

and inputs. 

“Salaries and Allowances” financed by IFAD includes staff costs.   

2. Counterpart financing. The Borrower/Recipient shall provide counterpart financing 

for the Programme in the approximate amount of eleven million five hundred thousand 

United States dollars (USD 11 500 000) to mainly cover duties and taxes related to the 

Programme expenditures.  

3. Start-up Costs. Withdrawals in respect of expenditures for start-up costs incurred 

before the satisfaction of the general conditions precedent to withdrawal shall not exceed